

**Regional MSME Investment Fund for
Sub-Saharan Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF
5, rue Jean Monnet
L-2180 Luxembourg**

R.C.S. Luxembourg : B 150.766

**Annual Report and Independent Auditor's Report
as at 31 December 2019**

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Table of contents

General information.....	3
Report of the Board of Directors	4
Independent Auditor's Report	7
Financial Statements:	
Statement of Financial Position	10
Statement of Comprehensive Income	11
Statement of Cash Flows.....	12
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Shares (Class A and Class B) and in Equity (Class C)	13
Notes to the Financial Statements.....	14
Supplementary Information.....	52

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

General information

Board of Directors	Mr. Karl-Heinz Fleischhacker (Chairman) Mr. Ruurd Brouwer (<i>Chairman</i>) (until 31/05/2019) Mrs. Laure Chibrac-Wessemius (since 31/05/2019) Dr. Marcel Gérard Gounot (until 24/12/2019) Mr. Stefan Hirche Mr. Arthur Sletteberg Dr. Giuseppe Balocchi Mr. François Lagier Mrs. Huber Claudia (since 24/12/2019)
Registered Office	5, rue Jean Monnet L-2180 Luxembourg Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
Investment Manager and Placing Agent	Symbiotics S.A. 31, rue de la Synagogue CH-1204 Geneva Switzerland
Custodian	Credit Suisse (Luxembourg) S.A. 5, rue Jean Monnet L-2180 Luxembourg Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
Administrative Agent	Credit Suisse Fund Services (Luxembourg) S.A. 5, rue Jean Monnet L-2180 Luxembourg Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
Independent Auditor	Ernst & Young S.A. 35E, avenue John F. Kennedy L-1855 Luxembourg Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg
Legal Advisers	Linklaters LLP 35, avenue John F. Kennedy B.P.1107 L-1011 Luxembourg Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg

Report of the Board of Directors

We are pleased to submit the Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the related Independent Auditor's Report for the Regional MSME Investment Fund for sub-Saharan Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF ("REGMIFA" or the "Fund").

Macro-economic developments in 2019

Many sub-Saharan African economies experienced another year of stable recovery and growth in 2019 with the World Bank estimating GDP growth for the year at 2.4%, down modestly from 2.5% in 2018. While the region is composed of some of the world's fastest growing economies (Ghana, Ethiopia, Cote d'Ivoire and Rwanda), the ongoing recovery of the region's largest economies – Nigeria, South Africa and Angola – continues to bring the overall average down. Indeed, generally lower oil prices in 2019 prevented heavily oil dependent countries like Nigeria and Angola from making substantial gains in stabilizing their economies. With approximately 89% of countries in sub-Saharan Africa commodity-dependent, its economies are very susceptible to global price shocks and volatility. To combat this, a number of countries, like Senegal (Emerging Senegal Plan) and Cote d'Ivoire, have prioritized investments in infrastructure to support better service delivery, job growth and ultimately diversification of their economies. Indeed, after years of private consumption driving growth in Africa, the African Development Bank notes that this has now been replaced by investment (>50%) for the first time in a decade with private consumption providing < 33% of growth.

The Fund's activities in 2019

From a funding needs perspective, 2019 disbursements (USD 50.9 million across 39 transactions) were lower than in the record high year of 2018 (USD 58.5 million disbursed across 44 transactions) and mainly focused on renewals of existing lines (14) and additional amounts to existing partners (17) versus loans to new partners (8). The Fund's year-end outstanding nominal loan portfolio grew slightly to USD 123¹ million (2018: USD 121.4 million). The lower level of disbursements reflects continued low growth for the Fund in two historically strong markets: 1) Kenya due to the interest rate cap (finally repealed in late 2019), which contributed to reduced credit growth and portfolio quality deterioration in the country over the past few years; and 2) Nigeria, which is still recovering from the 2014/2015 oil price shock, but also due to the lack of a viable hedging solution to provide local currency loans. While the Fund did not enter any new economies (REGMIFA was invested in 19 countries at year end 2019), the Investment Manager continues to explore opportunities in new geographic regions, which includes Ethiopia and Gabon, amongst others.

¹ Reconciliation between the outstanding portfolio value as reported above and as reported on the balance sheet of the Audited Financial Statements; the nominal value of the invested portfolio (exchange rates at disbursement) stands at USD 123 million, FX adjustments from revaluing the portfolio at current exchange rates amount to -USD 4.6 million and loan loss allowances represent USD 10.4 million, resulting in a carrying value of USD 108.3 million

Report of the Board of Directors (continued)

Highlights in 2019

One of the key developments that took place in 2019 was the onboarding of private investors through the issuance of notes. With the addition of the USD 17.2 million in notes raised from two investors, the public private partnership envisioned when the fund was established finally came to fruition.

Outlook for 2020

Despite the modest recovery and growth in 2019, a new challenge in the form of the global pandemic COVID 19 surfaced in early 2020. While the forecast growth for the region prior to COVID 19 was positive (3-5%), the World Bank now expects GDP growth to fall sharply to -2.1% to -5.1% in 2020 as it is expected that sub-Saharan Africa will be heavily affected by the spread of this virus, threatening the lives and livelihoods of millions of people. Indeed, the collapse of oil and commodity prices like copper and cobalt, the decline of the tourism industry and the outflow of foreign direct investments are already affecting many African economies. These effects will be exacerbated by the drastic measures taken by many African Governments to prevent the spread of the virus. Although the scale and scope of the effects from COVID 19 are not yet fully clear, we assume that these social and economic factors will negatively affect a number of the REGMIFA portfolio companies. They might also have an impact on the profit and loss of the fund potentially leading to reduced spreads, volatile local currencies and increasing hedging costs. A number of micro clients and SMEs will most likely have difficulties repaying loans to REGMIFA's partner financial institutions due to the deteriorating local economies leading to impaired portfolio quality and profitability.

The Fund's supportive capital structure

Given the uncertainty and potential for losses in the future, REGMIFA's layered capital structure is ready to provide its value as a stabilizing mechanism. Following solid financial performance in 2019 the target dividends for the A and B Share Classes were fully served for the ninth year in a row, while the C Share layer began to recover from the increased market and credit risk observed over the past several years. Accordingly, the Fund's Net Asset Value (NAV) of C Shares as of year-end 2019 rose to USD 56,683,511 up slightly from the value at year-end 2018 (USD 55,247,360) due to a drop in net loan losses and unrealized capital gains. The Symbiotics Team had already been actively raising new C Shares, some of which are in an advanced stage of origination, to grow the fund and will likely come on board in late 2020. These C shares would provide further support to the A and B shareholders and improve the risk ratios. As of year-end the C Share NAV was 38.8% of the Fund's Gross Asset Value (GAV), which continues to provide a strong first loss buffer to the Fund.

Social Impact in 2019

From a social performance perspective, REGMIFA remained focused on its mission: 58% (USD 29.6 million) of the Fund's disbursements in 2019 were made to PLIs based in countries (13 of the 19 countries the Fund works in) classified as Least Developed Countries by the UN. The Fund continues to maintain a focus on relatively small sized PLIs, with 32% of PLIs in the Fund's 2019 outstanding portfolio classified as Tier 2 or Tier 3 institutions².

² REGMIFA defines small (Tier 3) institutions as those with total assets below USD 10 million, medium (Tier 2) institutions as those with total assets between USD 10 and USD 30 million, and large (Tier 1) institutions as those with total assets in excess of USD 30 million.

Report of the Board of Directors (continued)

During 2019, the REGMIFA TA Facility focused on completing all of the projects under the current TAF donors' funding as year-end coincided with the completion of the majority of the projects contracted and still ongoing. In terms of KPIs, this translates to 13 projects completed during the year 2019 valued at EUR 890,000 (118 projects completed from 2011 to date valued at EUR 6.8 million).

Additionally, the strategy that the TAF Manager put in place over time to consolidate the PLIs' ownership of the TA projects has enabled the TAF to increase the PLI co-financing share for TA projects to an average of 25.2% in 2019 and to collect additional resources that will support a couple of institutions in various domains during 2020. The Fund showed a continuous support to the mission of the TAF and committed a contribution of USD 417,000 to recapitalize the TAF's assets and to partially fund the 2020 TA pipeline.

Concluding remarks

The Board would like to thank REGMIFA's investors and service providers for their continued support and commitment to the Fund's mission and especially to the Fund manager who continued to seek growth and new opportunities whilst simultaneously working with the necessary prudence in critical situations. As we reflect on 2019 as a year of continued recovery and growth, we anticipate a very challenging 2020 ahead with REGMIFA maintaining its position as a reliable funding partner to its partner institutions with a strong focus on its mission. The Board would also like to note that 2020 marks the 10th anniversary of the Fund's launch in May 2010 after being conceived in 2007 at the G8 summit in Heiligendamm, Germany. While plans were underway to celebrate the success, the Fund has had over the past 10 years and launch an updated strategy for the next 10 years to come, the current pandemic has forced the Board to delay this celebration until a later date when the prevailing circumstances have improved.

The Board of Directors

May 2020

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of
Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF
5, rue Jean Monnet
L-2180 Luxembourg

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF (the "Fund"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, and the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares and in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Fund as at 31 December 2019, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as adopted by the European Union.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the law of 23 July 2016 on the audit profession (the "Law of 23 July 2016") and with International Standards on Auditing ("ISAs") as adopted for Luxembourg by the "Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier" ("CSSF"). Our responsibilities under those Law of 23 July 2016 and ISAs as adopted for Luxembourg by the CSSF are further described in the « responsibilities of the "réviseur d'entreprises agréé" for the audit of the financial statements » section of our report. We are also independent of the Fund in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants ("IESBA Code") as adopted for Luxembourg by the CSSF together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities under those ethical requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other information

The Board of Directors of the Fund is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report but does not include the financial statements and our report of the "réviseur d'entreprises agréé" thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report this fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors of the Fund and those charged with governance for the financial statements

The Board of Directors of the Fund is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as the Board of Directors of the Fund determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors of the Fund is responsible for assessing the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors of the Fund either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Responsibilities of the “réviseur d'entreprises agréé” for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue a report of the “réviseur d'entreprises agréé” that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Law of 23 July 2016 and with ISAs as adopted for Luxembourg by the CSSF will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Law of 23 July 2016 and with ISAs as adopted for Luxembourg by the CSSF, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors of the Fund.



Building a better
working world

- Conclude on the appropriateness of Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Fund's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our report of the "réviseur d'entreprises agréé" to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our report of the "réviseur d'entreprises agréé". However, future events or conditions may cause the Fund to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Ernst & Young
Société anonyme
Cabinet de révision agréé

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be 'Alain Kinsch', is written over the printed name. The signature is stylized with a large loop and a vertical stroke.

Alain Kinsch

Luxembourg, 14 May 2020

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2019

(expressed in USD)

	Notes	<u>31/12/2019</u>	<u>31/12/2018</u>
Assets			
Loans to Partner Lending Institutions	4	108,274,941	103,598,724
Interest receivable on loans	4	2,945,965	3,753,408
Derivative financial instruments	5	4,607,248	3,940,017
Other receivables		4,217,304	1,093,174
Prepaid expenses		6,664	6,790
Cash and cash equivalents		26,017,377	23,549,257
Total Assets		<u>146,069,499</u>	<u>135,941,370</u>
Liabilities			
Derivative financial instruments	5	1,579,538	1,856,635
Accrued expenses	9.5	555,927	1,026,089
Other payables		84,423	534,006
Contribution to the technical assistance facility		1,079,842	483,294
Notes issued	6	19,824,294	5,248,588
Distribution payable to holders of redeemable shares	11	3,016,183	2,740,447
Net assets attributable to:			
- holders of redeemable Class A shares	7	43,704,908	37,704,908
- holders of redeemable Class B shares	7	19,540,873	31,070,380
Total Liabilities		<u>89,385,988</u>	<u>80,664,347</u>
Equity			
Share capital	7	62,314,790	62,314,790
Retained earnings		<u>(5,631,279)</u>	<u>(7,037,767)</u>
Total Equity attributable to holders of Class C shares		<u>56,683,511</u>	<u>55,277,023</u>
Total Liabilities and Equity		<u>146,069,499</u>	<u>135,941,370</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(expressed in USD)

Income	Notes	2019	2018
Interest income on loans		14,100,619	14,160,287
Interest income on bank deposits		354,844	383,948
Net realised loss on derivative financial instruments		(3,034,930)	(3,277,002)
Net change in unrealised gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments		944,328	(693,547)
Net realised foreign exchange loss on loans to Partner Lending Institutions		(6,771,764)	(6,506,751)
Net change in unrealised foreign exchange loss on loans to Partner Lending Institutions		(1,055,466)	(920,457)
Net change in loan loss allowance	4	3,691,890	3,332,952
Other income		40,623	40,208
Total net investment income		8,270,144	6,519,638
Expenses			
Management fees	9.1	(2,225,256)	(2,252,579)
Secretary fees	9.3	(94,773)	(129,221)
Legal and audit fees		(142,935)	(158,071)
Administration, custodian and domiciliation fees	9.4	(202,892)	(196,580)
Other administrative expenses		(116,065)	(320,905)
Marketing and promotion expenses		(38,805)	(32,200)
Total operating expenses		(2,820,726)	(3,089,556)
Operating profit		5,449,418	3,430,082
Other net foreign exchange loss		(76,070)	(178,273)
Interest expense on notes		(173,877)	(229,920)
Bank charges		(23,346)	(10,826)
Profit before performance allocation		5,176,125	3,011,063
Distribution to holders of redeemable shares	11.3	(3,016,183)	(2,740,447)
Contribution to the technical assistance facility	11.3	(643,978)	(483,294)
Investment Manager incentive bonus	9.2, 11.3	(109,476)	(82,160)
Profit/(loss) before tax		1,406,488	(294,838)
Taxation		-	-
Profit/(loss) for the year		1,406,488	(294,838)
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,406,488	(294,838)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

	Notes	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Operating activities			
Profit/(loss) before tax		1,406,488	(294,838)
<i>Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax to net cash flows:</i>			
Interest income on loans to Partner Lending Institutions		(14,100,619)	(14,160,287)
Interest expense on notes		173,877	229,920
Distribution to holders of redeemable shares	11.3	3,016,183	2,740,447
Contribution to the technical assistance facility	11.3	643,978	483,294
Investment Manager incentive bonus	9.2, 11.3	109,476	82,160
Net change in unrealised foreign exchange loss on loans to Partner Lending Institutions		1,055,466	920,457
Net change in unrealised (gain)/loss on derivative financial instruments		(944,328)	693,547
Net change in loans loss allowance	4	(3,691,890)	(3,332,952)
		<u>(12,331,369)</u>	<u>(12,638,252)</u>
<i>Working capital adjustments:</i>			
Net decrease/(increase) in other receivables and prepaid expenses		(3,124,004)	(360,679)
Net increase/(decrease) in accrued expenses and other payables		(1,042,240)	571,985
Net cash flows used in operating activities		<u>(16,497,613)</u>	<u>(12,426,946)</u>
Investing activities			
Net (increase)/decrease in loans to Partner Lending Institutions		(2,039,792)	(10,966,529)
Interest received on loans to Partner Lending Institutions		14,908,062	13,804,770
Cash flows from investing activities		<u>12,868,270</u>	<u>2,838,241</u>
Financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of shares	8	16,082,160	12,000,000
Payments on redemption of shares	8	(21,611,667)	-
Proceeds from issue of notes	8	17,200,000	-
Payments on redemption of notes	8	(2,624,294)	(2,624,294)
Distribution paid to holders of redeemable shares	8	(2,740,447)	(2,063,183)
Contribution paid from the technical assistance facility	8	(47,430)	-
Interest paid on notes	8	(160,859)	(229,920)
Cash flows from financing activities		<u>6,097,463</u>	<u>7,082,603</u>
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents		<u>2,468,120</u>	<u>(2,506,102)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		<u>23,549,257</u>	<u>26,055,359</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		<u>26,017,377</u>	<u>23,549,257</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

**Statement of Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable
Shares (Class A and Class B) and in Equity (Class C)**

For the year ended 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

	Notes	Class A	Class B	Class C
As at 31 December 2017		25,704,908	31,070,380	63,124,648
Loan loss allowance (IFRS 9 Transition impact)		-	-	(7,552,787)
As at 1 January 2018		25,704,908	31,070,380	55,571,861
Issuance of shares	7	12,000,000	-	-
Allocation of net income and capital gains and losses	11.3	1,051,100	1,689,347	(294,838)
Distribution payable to holders of redeemable Class A and Class B shares	11	(1,051,100)	(1,689,347)	-
As at 31 December 2018		37,704,908	31,070,380	55,277,023
Issuance of shares	7	6,000,000	10,082,160	-
Redemption of shares	7	-	(21,611,667)	-
Allocation of net income and capital gains and losses	11.3	1,740,634	1,275,549	1,406,488
Distribution payable to holders of redeemable Class A and Class B shares	11	(1,740,634)	(1,275,549)	-
As at 31 December 2019		43,704,908	19,540,873	56,683,511

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 1 - Description

1.1. Corporate information

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF (the "Fund") is a closed-ended investment company with variable capital (*société d'investissement à capital variable*), incorporated as a public limited company (*société anonyme*) on 1 December 2009, and organized under the laws of Luxembourg as a specialized investment fund (*fonds d'investissement spécialisé*).

The Fund is registered pursuant the law of 13 February 2007 on specialized investment funds (the "SIF Law").

The Fund was set up for an unlimited duration.

The Fund's financial year starts on 1 January and ends 31 December of each year.

The Articles of Incorporation of the Fund ("Articles") were published in *Mémorial C, Recueil des Sociétés et Associations*. The Fund is registered with the Luxembourg Company Register under Number B 150.766.

The registered office of the Fund is established in Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and its address is set at 5, rue Jean Monnet L-2180 Luxembourg.

The mission of the Fund is to build a unique public private partnership between donors, development finance institutions and international finance institutions, private investors and African stakeholders to foster economic development and prosperity in Sub-Saharan Africa through the provision of demand-oriented financing to qualified and, to the extent necessary, technically supported Partner Lending Institutions ("PLIs") serving micro, small and medium sized enterprises ("MSMEs").

The Fund is exempt from the scope of the Luxembourg Alternative Investment Fund Managers Law (the "AIFM Law") of 12 July 2013 pursuant to article 2(2) thereof. The exemption is based on the fact that more than 50% of the members of the Board as well as of the members of the Investment Committee, respectively, shall be representatives of proposed by Public Institutions that may be subsumed under the entities listed in article 2(2) of the AIFM Law.

1.2. Investment objectives

The Fund seeks to invest in a balanced portfolio of regulated and/or non-regulated micro finance institutions and/or local commercial banks and/or other financial institutions, established in Sub-Saharan African countries providing funding to MSMEs (each a PLI).

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies

2.1. Statement of compliance

The Fund's financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") of the IASB as adopted by the European Union ("EU").

2.2. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, applying the historical cost convention, except for the derivative financial instruments that have been measured at fair value through profit and loss.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Board of Directors to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. The Board of Directors believes that the estimates utilized in preparing its financial statements are reasonable and prudent. Actual results could differ from these estimates and the differences may be material to the financial statements. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

The Fund presents its statement of financial position in order of liquidity. An analysis in respect of recovery or settlement within 12 months after the reporting date (current) and more than 12 months after the reporting date (non-current) is presented in Note 11.

Except as described below, the accounting policies used to prepare these financial statements are consistent with those applied for the year ended 31 December 2018.

2.2.1. New and amended standards and interpretations mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2019

IFRIC 23, 'Uncertainty over income tax treatments'

The Interpretation addresses the accounting for income taxes when tax treatments involve uncertainty that affects the application of IAS 12, 'Income Taxes'. The Fund has not identified any material impact on the financial statements following the implementation of IFRIC 23.

Amendments to IFRS 9: 'Prepayment features with negative compensation'

These amendments clarify that a debt instrument measured at amortized cost or at fair value through comprehensive income passes the 'solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding' (SPPI) criterion regardless of an event or circumstance that causes the early termination of the contract and irrespective of which party pays or receives reasonable compensation for the early termination of the contract. These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Fund.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.2. Basis of preparation (continued)

2.2.2 New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2019 (including those pending EU endorsement) and not early adopted by the Fund as far as permitted

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2019 reporting periods and have not been early adopted by the Fund. These amendments and new standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Fund in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

2.3. Foreign currency translation

2.3.1. Functional currency

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Fund operates. The Fund's majority of returns are US Dollar (USD) based, the capital is raised in USD and the performance is evaluated and its liquidity is managed in USD. Therefore, the Fund concludes that the USD is its functional currency.

The Fund's presentation currency is the USD.

2.3.2. Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated, in accordance with IAS 21, at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction.

Assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than in USD are translated into USD at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of transactions at rates different from those at the date of the transaction, and unrealized foreign exchange differences on unsettled foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities, are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.4. Financial instruments

2.4.1. Classification of financial assets

The Fund classifies its financial assets as measured at amortized cost or at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL") on the basis of:

- The business model for managing the financial assets; and
- The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.4. Financial instruments (continued)

2.4.1. Classification of financial assets (continued)

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. The Fund includes in this category the loans to Partner Lending Institutions (PLIs), interest receivable on loans, other receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

Financial assets measured at FVPL

A financial asset is measured at FVPL if:

- Its contractual terms do not give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPi) on the principal amount outstanding; or
- It is not held within a business model whose objective is either to collect contractual cash flows or to both collect contractual cash flows and sell; or
- At initial recognition, it is irrevocably designated as measured at FVPL when doing so eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognizing the gains and losses on them on different bases.

The Fund includes in this category derivative financial instruments in an asset position, being when the fair value is positive.

2.4.2. Classification of financial liabilities

The Fund classifies its financial liabilities as measured at amortized cost or measured at FVPL.

Financial liabilities measured at FVPL

A financial liability is measured at FVPL if it meets the definition of held for trading. The Fund includes in the category derivative financial instruments in a liability position, being when the fair value is negative.

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

This category includes all financial liabilities other than those measured at FVPL. The Fund includes in this category accrued expenses, other payables, contributions to the technical assistance facility, notes issued, distributions to holders of redeemable shares and net assets attributable to holders of redeemable shares.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.4. Financial instruments (continued)

2.4.3. Recognition

The Fund recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Fund commits to purchase or sell the asset. Loans to PLIs are recognized when cash is advanced to the PLIs.

2.4.4. Initial measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities at FVPL are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value. All transaction costs for such instruments are recognized directly in the statement of comprehensive income.

Financial assets and liabilities, other than those classified as at FVPL, are measured initially at their fair value plus any directly attributable incremental costs of acquisition or issue.

Loans to PLIs are measured initially at the net disbursed amount which is the fair value of the cash given to originate the loan, including any transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue.

2.4.5. Subsequent measurement

After initial measurement, the Fund measures financial instruments which are classified as at FVPL at fair value.

Subsequent changes in the fair value of those financial instruments are recorded in 'Net gain/(loss) on derivative financial instruments' in the statement of comprehensive income.

Financial assets in the form of debt instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less any allowance for impairment. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the debt instruments are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

Financial liabilities, other than those classified as at FVPL, are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized, as well as through the amortization process.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial asset or a financial liability and of allocating and recognizing the interest income or interest expense in profit or loss over the relevant period.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.4. Financial instruments (continued)

2.4.5. Subsequent measurement (continued)

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or to the amortized cost of the financial liability.

When calculating the effective interest rate, the Fund estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments, but does not consider expected credit losses. The calculation includes all fees paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

2.4.6. De-recognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or a part of a group of similar financial assets) is de-recognized where the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or the Fund has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset.

The Fund de-recognizes a financial liability when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired.

2.4.7. Impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost

The Fund assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with the debt instruments measured at amortised cost, including loans to PLIs.

The impairment model applies to all financial assets measured at amortised cost and requires the recognition of impairment provisions based on expected credit losses (ECL).

At each reporting date, the Fund shall measure the loss allowance on loans to PLIs and other financial assets measured at amortised cost at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Fund shall measure the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses.

The Fund measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of default ("PD"), exposure at default ("EAD") and loss given default ("LGD"). The Board of Directors considers both historical analysis and forward-looking information in determining any expected credit loss based on the models used.

Significant financial difficulties of a debtor, probability that a debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization, and default in payments are all considered indicators that a loss allowance may be required.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.4. Financial instruments (continued)

2.4.7. Impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost (continued)

If the credit risk increases to the point that it is considered to be credit impaired, interest income will be calculated based on the gross carrying amount adjusted for the loss allowance. Regardless of the change in credit rates, if any contractual payment is more than 30 days past due or a counterparty credit rating which has fallen below the lowest rating of the "Investment Grade" category. Any contractual payment which is more than 90 days past due is considered credit impaired. The ECLs are calculated on an individual basis.

2.5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash on hand and short-term deposits in banks that are readily fixed rate to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, with original maturities of three months or less.

2.6. Derivative financial instruments

The Fund may engage, for the proportion of its portfolio which is invested in a currency other than USD, in currency hedging operations with a view to manage exposures to foreign currency risk. These hedging operations are assimilated as economic hedging. The Fund does not apply hedge accounting and the derivative financial instruments are classified as held for trading. See Note 2.4.

2.7. Notes issued

Notes issued are recognized initially at fair value including any transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue. Subsequently, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. If redemption is expected in one year or less, notes issued are considered as current liabilities.

2.8. Shares issued

2.8.1. Class A and Class B shares

The Class A and Class B shares are redeemable at the maturity of the relevant tranches of classes of shares and are classified as financial liabilities. The liabilities arising from these shares are carried at the redemption amount being the net asset value calculated in accordance with the Issue Document. Proposed distributions to the holders of redeemable shares are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as finance costs.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 2 - Significant accounting policies (continued)

2.8. Shares issued (continued)

2.8.2. Class C shares

The Class C shares are classified as equity instruments for the following reasons:

- the shares entitle the holder to a pro rata share of the Fund's net assets in the event of the Fund's liquidation;
- the shares are in the class of instruments that is subordinate to all other classes of instruments;
- all shares in the class of instruments that is subordinate to all other classes of instrument have identical features;
- the shares do not include any contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset other than the holder's rights to a pro rata share of the Fund's net assets;
- the total expected cash flows attributable to the shares over the life of the instrument are based substantially on the profit or loss, the change in the recognized net assets or the change in the fair value of the recognized and unrecognized net assets of the Fund over the life of the instrument.

The net allocation of income and capital gains and losses on Class C shares are accounted for as an increase or a decrease of retained earnings. The Fund continuously assesses the classification of Class C shares. If Class C shares cease to have all the features, or meet all the conditions as set out, to be classified as equity, the Fund will reclassify them as financial liabilities and measure them at fair value at the date of reclassification.

2.9. Interest income and expenses

Interest income and expenses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income for all interest-bearing financial instruments using the effective interest method.

2.10. Expenses

Expenses, including management fees, are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income on an accrual basis.

2.11. Taxation

The Fund is not subject to any tax. In accordance with the "Règlement grand-ducal" dated 14 July 2010, the Fund is exempted from the subscription tax since 23 May 2011.

PLIs may be subject to withholding tax payable on the interest expense made to the Fund. However, the responsibility of such withholding tax payment lies with the PLIs at local level and has thus no impact to the financial statements of the Fund.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 3 - Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Fund's financial statements requires the Board of Directors to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

3.1. Classification of debt instruments

IFRS 9 requires that the classification of debt instruments is determined based on the business models that the Fund has in place for managing those assets.

There are three business models available under IFRS 9:

- "Hold to collect" model;
- "Hold to collect and sell" model;
- Models that do not meet the criteria of either "Hold to collect" or "Hold to collect and sell".

The Board of Directors, upon recommendation of the Investment Manager, determines the business model based on relevant evidence including quantitative factors (e.g., the expected frequency and volume of sales) and qualitative factors such as :

- how the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to key management personnel;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model, in particular, the way in which those risks are managed; and
- how managers of the business are compensated (e.g., whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected).

For those assets that are not held for trading or managed on a fair value basis, such as the loans to PLIs, a further assessment has been undertaken of the contractual cash flows that were in place at the time of their origination to determine if they are consistent with those of a basic lending arrangement. That is, whether they have cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI). Where the cash flows are consistent with SPPI, assets are classified at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

As the debt instruments of the Fund have SPPI characteristics and are held within a business model whose objective is to hold them to collect contractual cash flows ("Hold to collect" model), the Directors concluded that the debt portfolio meets the conditions to be classified at amortized cost.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 3 - Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)

3.2. Impairment losses on debt instruments

Expected credit losses ("ECL") are determined for debt instruments that are classified at amortized cost.

The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 requires judgement, in particular the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

The Fund's ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions. The significant judgements and estimates in determining ECL include:

- the Company's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk; and
- the development of ECL models, including the choice of inputs relating to macroeconomic variables.

In determining ECL, the directors are required to exercise judgement in defining what is considered to be a significant increase in credit risk and in making assumptions and estimates to incorporate relevant information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of economic conditions. The PD, LGD and EAD models which support these determinations are reviewed regularly in light of differences between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

The exercise of judgement in making estimations requires the use of assumptions which are highly subjective and very sensitive to the risk factors, in particular to changes in economic and credit conditions across a number of sectors and geographical areas.

3.3. Fair value of financial instruments

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

Where the fair values of financial instruments cannot be derived from active markets, they are determined using a variety of valuation techniques that include the use of mathematical models.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 3 - Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)

3.3. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The input to these models is taken by observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgment is required in establishing fair values. The determination of the adequate valuation method and of underlying assumptions requires significant estimation. For further details, see Note 4 and Note 5.

Note 4 - Loans to Partner Lending Institutions

	<u>31/12/2019</u>	<u>31/12/2018</u>
Gross loans to PLIs	118,641,869	117,657,542
Cumulated loan loss allowance	(10,366,928)	(14,058,818)
Carrying value of PLIs (excluding interests)	108,274,941	103,598,724
Accrued interests	2,737,285	2,613,309
Interests receivable	208,680	1,140,099
Carrying value of PLIs (including interests)	111,220,906	107,352,132
Fair value of loans to PLIs	125,433,444	120,247,798

Movements in the accumulated impairment losses on loans to PLIs were as follows:

	<u>31/12/2019</u>	<u>31/12/2018</u>
Accumulated impairment losses as at opening	14,058,818	9,838,983
IFRS 9 transition impact upon adoption	-	7,552,787
Additional/(reversal) of impairment losses recognised during the year, net	354,438	(218,844)
Amount written off during the year as uncollectible	(4,046,028)	(3,114,108)
Accumulated impairment losses as at year-end	10,366,928	14,058,818

The fair value of loans is calculated by using valuation techniques based on non-observable data in emerging markets and corresponds to level 3 of IFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. The estimated fair value of loans is based on a discounted cash flow model taking into account the impact from the evolution of (1) foreign exchange rates, (2) changes in local risk-free yield curves (i.e. T-bills and T-bonds) and (3) changes in the internal credit rating on each loan since disbursement date. The impact from the evolution of (1) foreign exchange rates and (2) changes in local yield curves (i.e. T-bills and T-bonds) is estimated based on the valuation of derivatives provided by the Fund's hedge counterparties. Individual discount rates for each loan are based on an estimation of the average reference rate during the remaining lifetime of each loan and a market-based margin taking into account changes in country risk, credit risk, institutional status (bank, non-bank financial institution, cooperative, NGO) and remaining maturity since the disbursement date of each loan.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 4 – Loans to Partner Lending Institutions (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2019, there were no transfers into and out of level 3 fair value measurement.

As at 31 December 2019, the portion of gross loans to PLIs falling due within one year amounts to USD 52,072,977 (2018: USD 45,521,908).

The table hereafter shows the credit quality and maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Bank's internal credit rating system and year-end stage classification. The amounts presented are gross of impairment allowances.

Current Credit Rating	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Carrying Value 31/12/2019
D	-	-	1,675,420	1,675,420
C	-	-	1,381,165	1,381,165
B	-	-	4,552,425	4,552,425
B+	1,683,750	1,819,298	-	3,503,048
BB-	6,998,436	8,547,360	-	15,545,796
BB	18,949,662	2,000,000	-	20,949,662
BB+	18,343,975	18,111,471	-	36,455,446
BBB-	11,331,241	6,029,336	-	17,360,577
BBB	6,599,149	-	-	6,599,149
BBB+	10,619,180	-	-	10,619,180
Grand Total	74,525,393	36,507,466	7,609,010	118,641,869

Current Credit Rating	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Carrying Value 31/12/2018
D	-	-	5,904,108	5,904,108
C	-	-	2,799,614	2,799,614
B	-	-	1,929,987	1,929,987
B+	-	1,815,823	-	1,815,823
BB-	404,199	14,101,437	-	14,505,636
BB	9,679,143	23,252,514	-	32,931,656
BB+	25,233,904	4,458,205	-	29,692,109
BBB-	15,282,114	-	-	15,282,114
BBB	6,342,461	-	-	6,342,461
BBB+	6,454,033	-	-	6,454,033
Grand Total	63,395,854	43,627,979	10,633,709	117,657,542

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 4 – Loans to Partner Lending Institutions (continued)

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount is as follows:

Gross carrying amount	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
As at 1 January 2019	63,395,854	43,627,979	10,633,709	117,657,542
New assets purchased	41,107,763	9,562,773	-	50,670,536
Assets derecognized or matured*	(24,953,291)	(18,671,160)	(2,015,729)	(45,640,181)
Transfers to Stage 1	3,771,626	(3,771,626)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(7,179,651)	7,179,651	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(1,616,907)	(1,420,151)	3,037,058	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(4,046,028)	(4,046,028)
At 31 December 2019	74,525,393	36,507,466	7,609,010	118,641,869

Gross carrying amount	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
As at 1 January 2018	61,249,409	29,352,234	16,469,469	107,071,112
New assets purchased	49,903,361	6,757,321	-	56,660,682
Assets derecognized or matured*	(21,031,720)	(16,085,515)	(5,842,999)	(42,960,234)
Transfers to Stage 1	3,203,687	(3,203,687)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(29,689,546)	29,689,546	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(239,337)	(2,881,920)	3,121,257	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(3,114,018)	(3,114,018)
At 31 December 2018	63,395,854	43,627,979	10,633,709	117,657,542

* excluding write-offs

An analysis of changes in the corresponding ECLs is as follows:

ECLs	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
As at 1 January 2019	2,072,508	3,971,758	8,014,552	14,058,818
New assets purchased	1,341,789	885,470	-	2,227,259
Assets derecognized or matured*	(830,958)	(1,949,350)	907,187	(1,873,121)
Transfers to Stage 1	594,123	(594,123)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(197,742)	197,742	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	(92,931)	(55,074)	148,005	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(4,046,028)	(4,046,028)
At 31 December 2019	2,886,789	2,456,424	5,023,714	10,366,928

ECLs	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Total
As at 1 January 2018	2,078,088	3,349,589	11,964,092	17,391,770
New assets purchased	1,844,838	822,018	-	2,666,857
Assets derecognized or matured*	(792,416)	(1,220,725)	(872,650)	(2,885,791)
Transfers to Stage 1	68,906	(68,906)	-	-
Transfers to Stage 2	(1,126,909)	1,126,909	-	-
Transfers to Stage 3	-	(37,127)	37,127	-
Amounts written off	-	-	(3,114,018)	(3,114,018)
At 31 December 2018	2,072,508	3,971,758	8,014,552	14,058,818

* excluding write-offs

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 5 - Derivative financial instruments

As part of its asset and liability management, the Fund uses forward foreign exchange contracts and cross currency swaps for the proportion of its loan portfolio which is invested in currencies other than USD in order to simultaneously reduce its exposure to foreign exchange risk.

The notional amounts of certain types of derivative financial instrument (e.g. futures, swaps and forward contracts) provide a basis for comparison with instruments recognized on the statement of financial position, but they do not necessarily indicate the amounts of future cash flows involved or the current fair value of the instruments and therefore do not indicate the Fund's exposure to credit or market price risk. These derivative instruments become favorable (assets) or unfavorable (liabilities) as a result of fluctuations in market prices, market interest rates or foreign exchange rates relative to their terms.

The aggregate contractual or notional amount of derivative financial instruments on hand, the extent to which instruments are favorable or unfavorable, and thus the aggregate fair value of derivative financial assets and liabilities can fluctuate significantly from time to time.

The fair values of forward foreign exchange contracts and cross currency swaps are calculated by reference to current exchange rates for contracts with similar maturity and risk profiles and so involved valuation techniques where all the model inputs are observable (either directly or indirectly) in the market. It corresponds to level 2 of the IFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. The Fund does not apply hedge accounting and therefore the fair value of such derivative financial instruments might result in a mismatch with the value of the related financial assets recognized at amortized cost. This effect is unrealized and temporary.

During the year ended 31 December 2019 and 2018, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measurements.

5.1. Swap contracts

As at 31 December 2019, the Fund holds 90 cross currency swaps (2018: 84) with notional amount of USD 101,735,236 (2018: USD 92,777,958), which have a positive fair value of USD 4,585,521 and a negative fair value of USD 1,579,538 as at 31 December 2019 (2018: a positive fair value of USD 3,908,030 and a negative fair value of USD 1,853,865).

5.2. Forward foreign exchange contracts

As at 31 December 2019, the Fund has the following forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding:

Currency purchased	Currency sold	Amount purchased	Amount sold	Maturity date	Unrealised gain
USD	RWF	1,210,205	1,215,204,100	28/09/2021	18,800
USD	ZMW	400,749	5,670,600	10/01/2020	2,927
					21,727

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 5 - Derivative financial instruments (continued)

5.2. Forward exchange contracts (continued)

As at 31 December 2018, the Fund has the following forward foreign exchange contracts outstanding:

Currency purchased	Currency sold	Amount purchased	Amount sold	Maturity date	Unrealised gain
USD	ZAR	1,334,739	19,500,000	23/04/2019	(2,770)
USD	EUR	1,978,630	1,700,000	07/01/2019	31,987
					29,217

Note 6 - Notes issued

The Fund may from time to time issue notes in the form of subordinated notes ("Subordinated Notes") and senior notes ("Senior Notes") (together the "Notes").

The Notes may be issued in successive series, each with its own duration and coupon determined at the discretion of the Board of Directors at the time the relevant series of Notes is being placed:

- The entitlements of holders of Senior Notes to receive interest payments and repayments of principal rank junior to other creditors of the Fund but senior to all Shareholder payment entitlements and senior to all payment entitlements of holders of Subordinated Notes.
- The entitlements of holders of Subordinated Notes to receive interest payments and principal repayments rank junior to other creditors of the Fund and junior to all payment entitlements of holders of Senior Notes but senior to all Shareholder payment entitlements.

As at 31 December 2019, the Notes issued by the Fund amount to USD 19,824,294 (2018: USD 5,248,588) and are fully drawn. The portion of Notes issued having a maturity within one year amounts to USD 5,324,294 as of 31 December 2019 (2018: USD 2,624,294).

The Subordinated Notes receive a semi-annual coupon payment of USD 6 months Libor + 1%. The general level of interest rates, including the 6 month Libor rate, has decreased since the issuance of the floating rate Subordinated Notes, with a corresponding impact on the semi-annual coupon payments. However, the premium of 1% is estimated to continue to reflect market conditions and as such has not changed since the issuance of the Subordinated Notes. The Investment Manager considers that the amortized cost of USD 19,824,294 is the best estimate of fair value.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

**Note 7 - Share capital and net assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A
and Class B shares**

The Fund may issue various classes of shares (each a "Class"), each evidencing a different level of risk.

- The first loss Class C shares ("Class C Shares"), which may be issued in successive series, bear all unrealized/realized capital losses of the Fund (e.g. foreign exchange loss, deterioration in credit quality or defaults with respect to the investments of the Fund) until the Net Asset Value ("NAV") of Class C Shares has been fully depleted. Write backs on unrealized investments and any realized or unrealized capital gains shall be allocated to the Class C Shares in the order of priority as detailed in Note 10. The Class C Shareholders' dividend entitlements rank junior to the dividend entitlements of the Class A and Class B Shareholders as per the waterfall model detailed in Note 10. The NAV of all C Shares must represent at least 33% of the total assets of the Fund at all times.
- The mezzanine Class B shares ("Class B Shares"), which may be issued in successive series, bear unrealized/realized capital losses of the Fund only if the NAV of the Class C Shares has been reduced to zero. Write backs on unrealized investments and any realized or unrealized capital gains shall be allocated to the Class B Shares in the order of priority as detailed in Note 10. The Class B Shareholders' dividend entitlements rank senior to the dividend entitlements of the Class C Shareholders but junior to the dividend entitlements of the Class A Shareholders as per the waterfall model detailed in Note 10. The sum of the NAVs of the C Shares and the B Shares must represent at least 50% of the total assets of the Fund at all times.
- The senior Class A shares ("Class A Shares"), which may be issued in successive series, are insulated against unrealized/realized capital losses of the Fund, bearing such losses only if the NAV of both the Class C Shares and the Class B Shares has been reduced to zero. Write backs on unrealized investments and any realized or unrealized capital gains shall be allocated to the Class A Shares in the order of priority as detailed in Note 10. The Class A Shareholders' dividend entitlements rank senior to the dividend entitlements of the Class B and Class C Shareholders as per the waterfall model detailed in Note 10.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 7 - Share capital and net assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A and Class B shares (continued)

As at 31 December 2019, the outstanding and uncalled commitments are as follows:

As at 31 December 2019	Senior Class A Shares in USD	Mezzanine Class B Shares in USD	First Loss Class C Shares in USD
Total outstanding commitment (USD)	29,715,122	19,540,873	-
Total outstanding commitment (EUR)*	13,989,786	-	62,314,790
Amount called (USD)	(29,715,122)	(19,540,873)	-
Amount called (EUR)*	(13,989,786)	-	(62,314,790)
Uncalled commitment (USD)	-	-	-
Uncalled commitment (EUR)*	-	-	-

* Called commitment amounts denominated in EUR are translated into USD at the exchange rate prevailing as of the subscription date. Uncalled commitment amounts denominated in EUR are translated into USD at the exchange rate prevailing as of the statement of financial position date.

As at 31 December 2018, the outstanding and uncalled commitments are as follows:

As at 31 December 2018	Senior Class A Shares in USD	Mezzanine Class B Shares in USD	First Loss Class C Shares in USD
Total outstanding commitment (USD)	29,715,122	32,179,443	-
Total outstanding commitment (EUR)*	13,989,786	8,890,937	62,314,790
Amount called (USD)	(23,715,122)	(22,179,443)	-
Amount called (EUR)*	(13,989,786)	(8,890,937)	(62,314,790)
Uncalled commitment (USD)	6,000,000	10,000,000	-
Uncalled commitment (EUR)*	-	-	-

* Called commitment amounts denominated in EUR are translated into USD at the exchange rate prevailing as of the subscription date. Uncalled commitment amounts denominated in EUR are translated into USD at the exchange rate prevailing as of the statement of financial position date.

The total outstanding commitment amounts presented above may decrease from one year to another following either the redemption of certain tranches of Class A and Class B shares or the maturity of the uncalled commitment, therefore considered as no longer outstanding.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 8 - Reconciliation of financing liabilities

	1 January 2019	Cash flows	Non-cash flows	31 December 2019
Contribution from the technical assistance facility	483,294	(47,430)*	643,978	1,079,842
Distribution payable to holders of redeemable shares	2,740,447	(2,740,447)	3,016,183	3,016,183
Notes issued	5,248,588	14,575,706	-	19,824,294
Net assets attributable to:				
- holders of redeemable Class A shares	37,704,908	6,000,000	-	43,704,908
- holders of redeemable Class B shares	31,070,380	(11,529,507)	-	19,540,873

	1 January 2018	Cash flows	Non-cash flows	31 December 2018
Reconciliation of financing liabilities				
Contribution to the technical facility assistance	-	-	483,294	483,294
Distribution payable to holders of redeemable shares	2,063,183	(2,063,183)	2,740,447	2,740,447
Notes issued	7,872,882	(2,624,294)	-	5,248,588
Net assets attributable to:				
- holders of redeemable Class A shares	25,704,908	12,000,000	-	37,704,908
- holders of redeemable Class B shares	31,070,380	-	-	31,070,380

*On 21 June 2019, the Board of Directors ratified the decision to finance the impact study out of the new REGMIFA's technical facility assistance allocation.

Note 9 - Expenses

9.1. Fund management fees

In consideration for its services to be provided to the Fund, the Investment Manager is entitled to a management fee payable by the Fund which shall be the aggregate of:

(i) a percentage of the outstanding capital invested by the Fund ("Invested Capital") in PLI Investments as at the end of any calendar month determined as follows:

- 2% per annum for the first USD 50 million of Invested Capital invested in PLI Investments at the end of such calendar month; plus
- 1.75% per annum for the amount of Invested Capital invested in PLI Investments at the end of such calendar month exceeding USD 50 million up to the amount of USD 100 million; plus
- 1.50% per annum for the amount of Invested Capital invested in PLI Investments at the end of such calendar month exceeding USD 100 million up to the amount of USD 200 million; plus
- 1.25% per annum for the amount of Invested Capital invested in PLI Investments at the end of such calendar month exceeding USD 200 million; and

(ii) 0.2% per annum of the amount of Invested Capital invested in Investments other than PLI investments at the end of such calendar month.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 9 - Expenses (continued)

The Fund management fee amounted to USD 2,225,256 for the year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: USD 2,252,579).

9.2. Investment Manager Incentive Bonus

Depending on the performance of the Fund and the attainment of certain performance targets by each Class of Shares determined by the Board of Directors, the Investment Manager might be entitled to additional performance-based remuneration ("Investment Manager Incentive Bonus"), calculated as a percentage of the year-to-date amount remaining available for allocation of the Income Waterfall, as defined in Note 10.

The Investment Manager Incentive Bonus accrued for as at 31 December 2019 amounted to USD 109,476 (2018: USD 82,160).

9.3. Secretary fees

The secretary fees are paid on a monthly basis upon receipt of the invoice.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, the secretary fees amount to USD 94,773 (2018: USD 129,221).

9.4. Administration, custodian and domiciliation fees

The Fund pays an administration fee to Credit Suisse Fund Services (Luxembourg) S.A., which is based on the total net assets including the aggregate issue amount of the Notes issued by the Fund in accordance with the following scale, payable quarterly:

- 0.10% per annum on the first amount of USD 100 million,
- 0.08% per annum on the next amount of USD 100 million,
- 0.04% per annum on the amount above USD 200 million.

A minimal amount of USD 60,000 of administration fee is applied per annum.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, the administration fee amounts to USD 132,232 (2018: USD 126,921).

The Fund pays a custodian fee to Credit Suisse (Luxembourg) S.A., which is based on the total net assets including the aggregate issue amount of the Notes issued by the Fund in accordance with the following scale, payable quarterly:

- 0.03% per annum on the first amount of USD 100 million,
- 0.02% per annum on the next amount above USD 100 million.

A minimal amount of USD 20,000 of custodian fee is applied per annum.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, the custodian fee amount to USD 40,660 (2018: USD 39,658).

The Fund pays an annual lump sum domiciliation fee to Credit Suisse Fund Services (Luxembourg) S.A. For the year ended 31 December 2019, the domiciliation fee amounts to USD 15,000 (2018: USD 15,000).

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 9 - Expenses (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2019, the registrar and the compliance monitoring fees amount to USD 15,000 (2018: USD 15,000).

9.5. Accrued expenses

As at 31 December 2019, the accrued expenses mainly relate to Fund management fees and direct operating expenses and amount to USD 555,927 (2018: USD 1,026,089).

Note 10 - Allocation and distribution waterfalls

At each date on which a net asset value ("NAV") calculation is made ("NAV Calculation Date"), the year-to-date cumulative net income ("Net Income") of the Fund for the relevant calendar year is determined. The Net Income equals the sum of (i) the Fund's cumulative year-to-date income (received and/or accrued) in the relevant calendar year less the year-to-date cumulative Fund Expenses (including, but not limited to, operating expenses and Management Fees) for the calendar year, plus (ii) any year-to-date interest payments on the Notes for the calendar year. For the purposes of this computation: (i) all realized and unrealized (i.e. accrued) interest owed to the Fund are included in the Fund's Net Income (if any interest is not received by the Fund or if previously accrued interest is not paid to the Fund, such amounts come in deduction of the Fund's Net Income) and (ii) the portion of the value of any related derivative financial instrument which is linked to the accrued interest on any loan is allocated to the Net Income of the Fund.

At each NAV Calculation Date, the year-to-date positive Net Income of the Fund is allocated according to the Fund waterfall mechanism as set forth in the Issue Document, which is designed to compensate investors based on their respective investment risk and provide the necessary funding for the Fund's ongoing operations. The amount of dividend distributable to Class A, B and C Shares at each NAV Calculation Date is limited to a level of target dividend whose determination is defined in the relevant subscription agreements. Operational aspects of the Fund compensated through the waterfall structure include i) the Foreign Exchange Currency ("FX") reserve payment, which is allocated annually to the Class C Shares to protect against an erosion of value due to FX losses; ii) a component of the overall funding for a technical assistance facility ("TA Facility") established in parallel with the Fund to provide technical assistance to PLIs in their development and growth as well as to prepare and to support PLI Investments; and iii) the Investment Manager Incentive Bonus, as described in Note 8.2, included to align the interests of the Investment Manager with those of the Fund's investors.

The TA Facility and Investment Manager Incentive Bonus are accrued for throughout the year based on the performance of the Fund and on the remaining amounts available subsequent to the allocation of target dividends. In the context of the preparation of the financial year-end net asset value, the Board of Directors approves the final amounts based on the performance of the Fund during the first meeting subsequent to the financial year-end. The accrual is therefore adjusted accordingly at year-end.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 10 - Allocation and distribution waterfalls (continued)

All amounts exceeding target dividends and contributions to operational aspects are used to pay out complementary dividends to shareholders in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in the Fund's Issue Document.

At each NAV Calculation Date, in case the year-to-date Net Income of the Fund is negative, it will be allocated in the following order of priority:

- Class C Shares up to the total NAV of the Class C Shares, pro rata to the NAV of each Series of Class C Shares,
- Class B Shares up to the total NAV of the Class B Shares, pro rata to the NAV of each Series of Class B Shares,
- Class A Shares up to the total NAV of the Class A Shares, pro rata to the NAV of each Series of Class A Shares.

In addition, at each NAV Calculation Date, once the allocation of Net Income has been made, the amount available for allocation through the Capital Waterfall of the period is determined as follows:

- any year-to-date write backs on unrealized Investments, plus
- any impairment allowances due to the deterioration in credit quality or defaults with respect to the Investments of the Fund, plus
- any realized and unrealized gains and losses on local currency loans to PLIs due to changes in the value of the local currency, plus
- any other year-to-date realized or unrealized capital gains and losses on foreign exchange (other than on local currency loans to PLIs), plus
- the foreign exchange compensation amount ("FX Compensation Amount"), which protects the C Share class against expected FX depreciation on unhedged investments, plus
- realized and unrealized gains or losses from the value of derivative financial instruments held by the Fund. This is calculated as the portion of the value of derivative financial instruments held by the Fund other than the portion of the value of the related derivative financial instruments which is linked to the accrued interest on the loans (this accounting rule has been defined after the Fund's inception, which explains why no reference to it is made in the Fund's Issue Document).

The Capital Waterfall is allocated in the following order of priority:

- if positive Capital Waterfall, first to Class A Shares showing a positive difference between the issue price and their NAV (the "NAV Deficiency") at period ends,
- if positive Capital Waterfall, then to Class B Shares showing a NAV Deficiency at period ends,
- further and either positive or negative Capital Waterfall, to Class C Shares pro rata to their NAV at period ends.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 11 - Calculation of distributable income and capital gains and losses

11.1. Calculation of distributable income (income waterfall)

	<u>31/12/2019</u>	<u>31/12/2018</u>
Interest income on loans	14,100,619	14,160,287
Interest income on bank deposits	354,844	383,948
Other income	40,623	40,208
Management fees	(2,225,256)	(2,252,579)
Secretary fees	(94,773)	(129,221)
Legal and audit fees	(142,935)	(158,071)
Administration, custodian and domiciliation fees	(202,892)	(196,580)
Other administrative expenses	(116,065)	(320,905)
Marketing and promotion expenses	(38,805)	(32,200)
Interest expenses on Notes	(173,877)	(229,920)
Bank charges	(23,346)	(10,826)
Net loss on derivative financial instruments (interest portion)	(5,674,000)	(5,755,456)
Total	<u>5,804,137</u>	<u>5,498,685</u>

11.2. Calculation of capital gains and losses specific to Class C Shares (capital waterfall)

In addition to the above, capital gains and losses are allocated only to Class C Shares, pro rata to the NAV of each Series of Class C Shares as follows:

	<u>31/12/2019</u>	<u>31/12/2018</u>
Net foreign exchange loss on loans to PLIs	(7,827,230)	(7,427,208)
Other net foreign exchange loss	(76,070)	(178,273)
Net gain on derivative financial instruments (notional portion)	3,583,398	1,784,908
Loan loss allowance	3,691,890	3,332,952
Total	<u>(628,012)</u>	<u>(2,487,621)</u>

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 11 - Calculation of distributable income and capital gains and losses (continued)

11.3. Allocation of distributable income and capital gains and losses

As a result of the above-mentioned calculation, the total allocation waterfall is as follows:

	31/12/2019	31/12/2018
Target dividend on Class A Shares	1,654,491	1,012,201
Complementary dividends on Class A Shares	86,143	38,899
Target dividend on Class B Shares	1,180,344	1,599,851
Complementary dividends on Class B Shares	95,205	89,496
Total dividends distributable to Class A Shares and Class B Shares	3,016,183	2,740,447
Contribution to the technical assistance facility	643,978	483,294
Investment Manager incentive bonus	109,476*	82,160
Target dividend on Class C Shares	1,681,345	1,920,043
Complementary dividends on Class C Shares	353,155	272,740
Capital gains and losses specific to Class C Shares	(628,012)	(2,487,621)
Total allocated to Class C Shares	1,406,488	(294,838)
Profit before performance allocation	5,176,125	3,011,063

*out of which USD 87,581 was subsequently approved by the Board of Directors.

As a result, for the year ended 31 December 2019, a total amount of USD 1,740,634 is payable to the holders of Class A Shares (2018: USD 1,051,101), a total amount of USD 1,275,549 is payable to the holders of Class B Shares (2018: USD 1,689,347), and a total amount of USD 1,406,488 has been capitalized to the Class C Shares, pro rata to the NAV of each Series of Class C Shares (2018: negative amount of USD 294,838).

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management

The Fund is mainly exposed to credit risk, market risk (which includes mainly currency risk and interest rate risk) and liquidity risk arising from the financial instruments its holds.

12.1. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty will be unable to meet a commitment that it has entered into with the Fund.

The insolvency or other business failure of any one or more of the PLIs in which the Fund has invested could have a material and adverse effect on the Fund's performance and ability to achieve its objectives. The Fund runs the risk of any one or more of the PLIs defaulting on their borrowings from the Fund. Such PLIs may default on their interest and/or on their principal repayment. The Fund mitigates this risk by carefully selecting the PLIs and then by closely monitoring them on a quarterly basis.

Prior to submitting a PLI Investment to the Fund's Investment Committee, the Investment Manager, through its Sub Saharan Africa-based team, performs a detailed country analysis, a PLI credit risk assessment, a PLI social responsibility evaluation, a PLI monthly monitoring report and an Anti-Money Laundering assessment. The outcomes of all above checks are reported in a detailed report presented to the Investment Committee.

In addition, in order to be selected as suitable PLIs, financial institutions should meet a number of criteria at the time of investment by the Fund (in each case as reasonably determined by the Investment Committee upon recommendation by the Investment Manager). Such criteria relate to a wide array of PLI dimensions, but not limited to the legal, operational, social, governance, and environmental aspects.

On the monitoring side, the Investment Manager reviews on a monthly basis the credit quality and financial reporting of each PLI based on the monthly financial data that is reported by the PLI directly in the Investment Manager's information system at the end of each month. In addition, the Investment Analysis team of the Investment Manager performs an in-depth and on-site review of each PLI on an annual basis (or more frequently in case of material change). Each analyst remains in constant interaction with the PLI through its monthly processes and signals any material change to the Investment Services team which could affect any given transaction with such PLI, similarly at the country level. Portfolio valuation and covenant monitoring is performed on an ongoing basis. This close monitoring of the financial performance of investees enables the team to detect as early as possible any negative trend that would negatively impact the PLI's ability to reimburse a loan or enter into a breach of covenants. In addition, the Investment Manager performs the legal risk management process, reviewing each loan covenant of each given transaction on a monthly basis.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.1. Credit risk (continued)

For all outstanding investments in the loan portfolio, the Investment Manager performs the following:

- Legal and financial covenants monitoring: The Investment Services team reviews all legal covenants and obligations related to each transaction for material events on a monthly basis, validating their compliance and reporting to the lender. Any material event triggers a risk management process for the underlying obligation which involves challenging and questioning by the Investment Analysis team over and beyond the monthly and annual monitoring.
- Quarterly Investment valuation: Pursuant to the legal covenant review and risk management process, the Investment Services team proposes quarterly valuation guidance for each transaction to the Investment Manager based on predefined rules and criteria.
- Payment collection: On each payment date, the Investment Services team sends out reminders and confirmation receipts to the PLI and custodian bank. The team supervises and assists throughout the payment collection process.

12.1.1. Maximum exposure to credit risk

The table below shows the maximum exposure to credit risk of the Fund. The maximum exposure is shown gross, before the effect of mitigation through the use of collaterals and loan loss allowance.

	31/12/2019	31/12/2018
Statement of financial position		
Loans to PLIs	118,641,869	117,657,542
Derivative financial instruments (*)	4,607,248	3,940,017
Interest receivable on loans to PLIs	3,717,460	5,672,103
Other receivables	4,217,304	1,093,174
Cash and cash equivalents	26,017,377	23,549,257
Total	157,201,258	151,912,093
Off-balance sheet		
Committed undisbursed amounts on loans to PLIs	-	-
Total	-	-
Total gross maximum exposure	157,201,258	151,912,093

(*) See Note 5 for further details.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.1. Credit risk (continued)

12.1.2. Risk concentration of loan portfolio to credit risk

Risk concentration by PLI

In the context of the credit risk analysis, the concentration risk analysis of the Fund's gross loans portfolio by PLI as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 is as follows:

31 December 2019	Amounts in USD	%
Top 1	9,765,750	8.23%
Top 3	20,384,930	17.18%
Top 5	28,786,175	24.26%
Top 10	48,241,929	40.66%
Top 20	77,642,115	65.44%
Top 30	96,142,250	81.04%
Top 40	110,651,199	93.26%
Top 50	118,404,089	99.80%
Top 51	118,641,869	100.00%

31 December 2018	Amounts in USD	%
Top 1	9,945,404	8.45%
Top 3	24,375,509	20.72%
Top 5	33,973,961	28.88%
Top 10	54,776,611	46.56%
Top 20	81,363,593	69.15%
Top 30	97,413,554	82.79%
Top 40	109,294,596	92.89%
Top 50	117,034,008	99.47%
Top 53	117,657,542	100.00%

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.1. Credit risk (continued)

12.1.2. Risk concentration of loan portfolio to credit risk (continued)

Risk concentration by geographical regions

The table below shows the credit risk analysis of the Fund's gross loan portfolio per geographical region as of 31 December 2019 and 2018:

	31 December 2019		31 December 2018	
	Amounts in USD	%	Amounts in USD	%
Ivory Coast	15,636,459	13.18%	16,267,023	13.83%
Madagascar	11,916,363	10.04%	10,848,753	9.22%
Senegal	10,327,004	8.70%	7,356,174	6.25%
South Africa	10,259,779	8.65%	4,720,352	4.01%
Kenya	9,814,292	8.27%	16,441,447	13.97%
Nigeria	9,675,420	8.16%	11,608,080	9.87%
Burkina Faso	9,305,525	7.84%	6,333,051	5.38%
Ghana	9,090,386	7.66%	6,705,175	5.70%
Zambia	8,424,662	7.10%	9,856,371	8.38%
Mali	6,117,625	5.16%	3,772,395	3.21%
Uganda	4,890,723	4.12%	4,874,871	4.14%
Democratic Republic of Congo	4,000,050	3.37%	4,500,000	3.82%
Angola	2,791,852	2.35%	2,799,614	2.38%
Tanzania	2,241,690	1.89%	5,453,579	4.64%
Rwanda	1,381,165	1.16%	1,420,151	1.21%
Sierra Leone	1,000,000	0.84%	1,172,958	1.00%
Cameroon	881,817	0.74%	1,714,725	1.46%
Malawi	508,214	0.43%	995,171	0.85%
Niger	378,844	0.32%	771,626	0.66%
Chad	-	-	46,028	0.04%
Total	118,641,869	100.00%	117,657,542	100.00%

The above risk concentrations reflect the Fund's exposures by market and PLI, including amounts that are currently impaired for which recovery efforts are ongoing. The portfolio value in the risk concentration tables differs from the portfolio value in the statement of financial position by USD 10,366,928, which consists of the loan loss allowance as of 31 December 2019 (2018: USD 14,058,818).

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.1. Credit risk (continued)

12.1.3. Credit quality

Credit risk exposure for each internal risk rating

The institutional risk of PLIs is closely monitored by the Investment Manager's professional, independent central and local risk experts using internal credit ratings.

The current methodology takes into account quantitative and qualitative factors, the degree of maturity of the PLI, as well as monthly monitoring and annual visits. The methodology is based both on a credit risk and performance assessment. The performance assessment reviews three years of past audited and operational quantitative information, divided into three analytical dimensions: operational efficiency, financial results, and social impact, and about thirty indicators.

The credit risk assessment is focused on future outlook; there are five key dimensions, divided into about twenty five qualitative indicators: strategy and governance, people and organization, products and services, financial management, and control and systems. The outcome of the scoring methodology is a credit risk scoring and rating grade that reflects the specific risk of an institution. It does not include any systematic risk aspects (i.e. industry, currency, political risk among others). The rating scale grades from AAA to D, subdivided into 10 levels, each divided into three subsets of plus (+), neutral and minus (-).

The Fund rating's categories are as follows:

Scaling	Qualifier	Rating Grade
97% - 100%	Extremely strong repayment capacity	AAA
88% - 97%	Very strong repayment capacity	AA
79% - 88%	Strong repayment capacity	A
70% - 79%	Moderate repayment capacity	BBB
61% - 70%	Questionable repayment capacity	BB
52% - 61%	Weakened repayment capacity	B
43% - 52%	Vulnerable to non-payment	CCC
37% - 43%	High vulnerable to non-payment	CC
31% - 37%	Very high vulnerable to non-payment	C
0% - 31%	Payment default	D

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.1. Credit risk (continued)

12.1.3. Credit quality (continued)

The table below is a credit rating analysis of the Fund's loan portfolio as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 based on the Fund's credit rating system:

	31 December 2019		31 December 2018	
	Amounts in USD	%	Amounts in USD	%
AAA	-	-	-	-
AA	-	-	-	-
A	-	-	-	-
BBB	34,578,906	29.15%	28,078,608	23.86%
BB	72,950,904	61.49%	77,129,402	65.55%
B	8,055,473	6.79%	3,745,810	3.18%
CCC	-	-	-	-
CC	-	-	-	-
C	1,381,165	1.16%	2,799,614	2.38%
D	1,675,420	1.41%	5,904,108	5.02%
Total	118,641,869	100.00%	117,657,542	100.00%

Credit risk exposure to counterparties from cash deposits

As at 31 December 2019, the Fund holds cash in current accounts of USD 23,048,430 (2018: USD 18,538,901) and is mainly exposed to the credit risk with Credit Suisse, whose rating is P-1 according to Moody's and A-1 according to Standard & Poor's. As at 31 December 2019, cash for a total amount of USD 577,487 (2018: USD 588,111) has been pledged as collateral with ICBC Standard Bank rated BBB+ according to Standard & Poor's.

As at 31 December 2019, collateral had been posted with TCX acting as a hedge counterparty with the Fund for USD 2,968,947 (2018: USD 3,179,874), rated A- according to Standard & Poor's. At as 31 December 2018, collateral was posted with ICBC Standard Bank for an amount of USD 1,830,481, rated BBB+ according to Standard & Poor's. The account with ICBC Standard Bank has been closed during 2019.

Impairment assessment

The Investment Manager monitors on a monthly basis whether each investee of the Fund is in compliance with all financial and non-financial covenants per the respective loan contract. In case of a breach of financial covenant with no perspective of resolution through improvement of the situation over the next quarter, the Investment Manager will make an impairment recommendation to the Fund Investment Committee for the next quarterly NAV calculation. In case of payment default (as defined in each loan agreement), the Investment Manager will make an impairment recommendation to the Fund Investment Committee for the next quarterly NAV calculation if the carrying amount of the relevant loan exceeds its recoverable amount.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.1. Credit risk (continued)

12.1.3. Credit quality (continued)

Impairment assessment (continued)

The Fund recognizes expected credit losses on loans to PLIs based on its own probability of default model. As at 31 December 2019, loan loss allowance on principal amounts to USD 10,366,928 (2018: USD 14,058,818), which represents 8.74% (2018: 11.95%) of the gross portfolio.

IFRS 9 impairment methodology is forward looking, factoring in all future principal and interest cash flows. The loan loss allowance is applied to the entire portfolio (including non-workout institutions). Partner lending institutions are separated into Stage 1, 2 and 3 loans depending on changes to credit quality at year-end relative to credit quality at loan's disbursement. As of 31 December 2019, Stage 1 loans, having a loan loss allowance of USD 2,886,789 (2018: USD 2,072,508) determined at a 12 month ECL, reflect the stable credit quality. Stage 2 loans, having a loan loss allowance of USD 2,456,424 (2018: USD 3,971,758) determined at a lifetime ECL, reflect a deterioration of credit quality, as a result of country risk and institutional risk increase. Stage 3 loans, having a loan loss allowance of USD 5,023,714 (2018: USD 8,014,552) determined at a lifetime ECL, indicate a default situation.

The ECL model is sensitive to the determined staging of each PLI. Should all PLIs be reallocated from stage 1 to stage 2, the negative impact on credit loss allowance would amount to USD 1.4 million.

As regards cash and cash equivalents, the policy of the Fund is to book allowance for expected credit loss if the counterparty concerned has a long-term issue credit rating from Standard & Poor's below A and the amount at stake is deemed significant.

12.2. Liquidity risk

The Fund may invest in loans or other debt instruments issued by PLIs most of which will neither be listed on a stock exchange nor dealt in on another regulated market. The issuance of such instruments may not be subject to any control, review or oversight by a regulatory authority. In most cases there is no secondary market for the trading of the debt instruments issued by PLIs. Thus, such instruments will generally be illiquid. Such illiquidity may affect the Fund's ability to vary its portfolio or dispose or liquidate part of its portfolio in a timely fashion and at satisfactory prices in response to changes in economic or other conditions and this could have an adverse effect on the Fund's financial condition and results of operations.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

11.2. Liquidity risk (continued)

In order to manage the liquidity of the Fund and address the above risks, the following rules are applied:

- Excess cash liquidity is temporarily deposited with international investment grade banks or invested in money-market instruments.
- The Investment Manager shall strive to maintain cash on hand that represents the greater of 5% of the Fund Total Assets or a 120% of the Fund's projected 30-day liabilities. As soon as liquidity falls below this percentage, the Investment Manager shall notify the Board and Investment Committee immediately.
- In addition, the Fund may at any time draw down from existing commitments on Class A Shares and Class B Shares or Notes and on a quarterly basis on Class C Shares. There were no existing uncalled commitments from Shareholders to the Fund as at 31 December 2019 (2018: USD 16 million).

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.2. Liquidity risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the forecasted cash flows of the Fund per maturity band:

31 December 2019	Less than 3 months (in USD)	3 months to 1 year (in USD)	1 year to 5 years (in USD)	More than 5 years (in USD)	Undefined maturity (in USD)	Total (in USD)
Loans to PLIs (*)	18,672,695	74,803,943	76,577,979	-	-	170,054,617
Other receivables	3,639,816	577,487	-	-	-	4,217,303
Cash and cash equivalents	26,017,377	-	-	-	-	26,017,377
Total financial assets	48,329,888	75,381,430	76,577,979	-	-	200,289,297
Undrawn capital commitments	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total financial assets and undrawn capital commitments	48,329,888	75,381,430	76,577,979	-	-	200,289,297
Notes (**)	-	6,025,058	13,198,143	2,796,246	-	22,019,447
Derivative financial instruments (**)	4,077,390	15,752,086	12,911,908	-	-	32,741,384
Accrued expenses	555,927	-	-	-	-	555,957
Other payables	84,423	-	-	-	-	84,243
Distribution payable to holders of redeemable shares	-	3,016,183	-	-	-	3,016,183
Net assets attributable to Class A and Class B Shares	-	8,715,100	44,530,681	10,000,000	-	63,245,781
Total financial liabilities	4,717,740	33,508,427	70,640,732	12,796,246	-	121,663,145
Committed undisbursed amounts on loans to PLIs	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total financial liabilities and committed undisbursed amounts on loans to PLIs	4,717,740	33,508,427	70,640,732	12,796,246	-	121,663,145

(*) Based on principal amounts at historical cost, considering hedging with derivative financial instruments, and including future interest income

(**) Including future interest expenses

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.2. Liquidity risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the forecasted cash flows of the Fund per maturity band:

31 December 2018	Less than 3 months (in USD)	3 months to 1 year (in USD)	1 year to 5 years (in USD)	More than 5 years (in USD)	Undefined maturity (in USD)	Total (in USD)
Loans to PLIs (*)	17,530,724	43,367,205	77,672,483	4,252,764	-	142,823,176
Other receivables	505,063	-	-	-	-	505,063
Cash and cash equivalents	24,137,368	-	-	-	-	24,137,368
Total financial assets	42,173,155	43,367,205	77,672,483	4,252,764	-	167,465,607
Undrawn capital commitments	16,000,000	-	-	-	-	16,000,000
Total financial assets and undrawn capital commitments	58,173,155	43,367,205	77,672,483	4,252,764	-	183,465,607
Notes (**)	-	2,778,484	2,701,671	-	-	5,480,155
Derivative financial instruments (**)	2,505,576	8,703,739	9,096,848	-	-	20,306,163
Accrued expenses	1,026,089	-	-	-	-	1,026,089
Other payables	534,009	-	-	-	-	534,009
Distribution payable to holders of redeemable shares	-	2,740,447	-	-	-	2,740,447
Net assets attributable to Class A and Class B Shares	-	24,821,100	43,954,119	-	-	68,75,219
Total financial liabilities	4,065,674	39,043,770	55,752,638	-	-	98,862,082
Committed undisbursed amounts on loans to PLIs	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total financial liabilities and committed undisbursed amounts on loans to PLIs	4,065,674	39,043,770	55,752,638	-	-	98,862,082

(*) Based on principal amounts at historical cost, considering hedging with derivative financial instruments, and including future interest income

(**) Including interest expenses

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.3. Market risk

12.3.1. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows of financial instruments.

The Fund may be exposed to interest rate risks to the extent that the rate basis for its assets and liabilities do not fully match. The Fund seeks to reduce this risk and to match the rate basis on its assets and liabilities. As of 31 December 2019, 89.4% (2018: 81.1%) of the portfolio yields floating interest rates with USD 6-month Libor as the rate basis (local currency denominated loans hedged for both currency and interest rate risk). 10.6% of the portfolio is denominated in USD (2018: 19.03%), the functional currency of the Fund, yielding a fixed USD rate.

Investor returns for Notes and redeemable shares are based on floating interest rates with USD 6-month Libor as the rate basis, with the exception of the Class C Shares. Due to the structure of the Fund and the unlimited maturity of Class C Shares, perfect matches are not achievable by the Fund.

Investors must also be aware that changes in interest rates will affect the relative value of the Fund's investments. In general, if interest rates increase, it is expected that the relative value of the Fund's existing investments will decrease, and conversely, if interest rates decrease, it is expected that such relative value will increase.

The level of prevailing interest rates also may affect the economies of the target countries and any applicable markets outside of the target countries, and, in turn, the value of the Fund's investments.

Interest rate risk also arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows of financial instruments as well as the Fund's profitability.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.3. Market risk (continued)

12.3.1. Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Fund's net income before tax (as per the income waterfall) to various upward parallel shifts in the US yield curve for a time period of 180 days (base-case scenario = risk free rates do not fluctuate). It is also worth noting that downward shifts in the US yield curve would produce the same results, but in the opposite direction (negative impacts).

Increase (in bps)	31 December 2019		31 December 2018	
	Effect on profit before tax (in USD)	Effect on profit before tax (in %)	Effect on profit before tax (in USD)	Effect on profit before tax (in %)
10	17,957	0.9%	16,313	0.6%
50	89,787	4.6%	81,564	3.0%
100	179,574	9.2%	163,128	6.0%

12.3.2. Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments fluctuates due to changes in foreign exchange rates. As at 31 December 2019, all of the Fund's financing instruments (notes and redeemable shares) are denominated in the functional currency of the Fund (2018: 100%). 16.7% of the Fund's PLI investments are denominated in USD (2018: 19.03%), 83.3% are denominated in local currency and hedged for both currency and interest rate risk (2018: 81.1%), and nil are denominated in EUR and unhedged.

As at 31 December 2019, the Fund's total unhedged open currency exposure amounts to USD nil (2018: USD 54,504).

The table below indicates the currencies to which the Fund had significant exposure at 31 December 2019 and 2018 on its PLIs investments. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rates against the USD on the net assets and the net equity, with all other variables held constant.

Currency	31 December 2019		31 December 2018	
	Change in currency rate	Effect on the net assets/ net equity	Change in currency rate	Effect on the net assets/ net equity
EUR	10%	(256,556)	10%	(447,573)
EUR	5%	(128,278)	5%	(223,787)

An equivalent increase would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite impact.

The possible 5% and 10% shift in currency rates represent management's best estimate, having regards to historical volatility

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.3. Market risk (continued)

12.3.2. Currency risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the split of the loan portfolio by currency is as follows:

	As at 31 December 2019		As at 31 December 2018	
	Number of loans	Total amount (°) USD	Number of loans	Total amount (°) USD
XOF	28	41,765,456	21	31,785,288
USD	22	20,330,963	19	23,607,694
MGA	5	10,232,613	4	9,705,603
ZAR	9	10,259,779	6	4,720,352
GHS	7	9,090,386	6	6,705,175
KES	7	8,814,292	11	16,441,447
ZMW	9	7,942,186	9	9,856,371
UGX	6	4,890,723	5	4,874,871
EUR	2	2,565,567	6	4,475,735
TZS	1	2,241,690	1	1,453,579
MWK	1	508,214	1	995,171
RWF	-	-	1	1,420,151
XAF	-	-	1	1,143,150
SLL	-	-	2	472,958
NGN	-	-	-	-
	97	118,641,869	93	117,657,542
		98.93%		94.46%

(°) net of the effect of the forward exchange transactions as of 31 December 2019 and 2018.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 12 - Risk management (continued)

12.3. Market risk (continued)

12.3.3. Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failures, human errors, fraud or external events. When controls fail to perform, operational risk can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial loss. The Fund cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but through a control framework and by monitoring and responding to potential risks, the Fund is able to manage the risks. Controls include effective segregation of duties, access, authorization and reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit.

Note 13 - Capital management

The Fund is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and has no restrictions on the issue, repurchase and resale of shares.

The Fund's objectives for managing capital are:

- To invest the capital in investments meeting the description, risk exposure and expected return indicated in its prospectus.
- To achieve consistent returns while safeguarding capital by investing in diversified portfolio, by participating in derivative and other advanced capital markets and by using various investment strategies and hedging techniques.
- To maintain sufficient liquidity to meet the expenses of the Fund and fulfill all financial obligations.
- To maintain sufficient size to make the operation of the Fund cost efficient.

Note 14 - Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial or operational decisions or is part of key management of the Fund.

Board of Directors

During the year ended 31 December 2019, an amount of USD 25,710 of travel expenses was reimbursed to the Directors (2018: USD 20,392). Directors' and IC member fees for the year ended 31 December 2019 amounted to USD 137,761 (2018: USD 152,545). The listing of the members of the Board of Directors is shown on page 3 of the annual report.

Investment Manager

Management fee and Incentive Bonus

Symbiotics S.A. serves as the Investment Manager of the Fund. The Investment Manager is entitled to a management fee. In addition, depending on the performance of the Fund, the Investment Manager might be entitled to additional performance-based remuneration. See Note 9.1, 9.2, 10 and 11 for further details.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

As at 31 December 2019
(expressed in USD)

Note 15 - Approval of the financial statements

On 14 May 2020, the Board of Directors resolved to authorize the issuance of the financial statements of the Fund for the year ended 31 December 2019 and decided to submit them to the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders for approval.

Note 16 - Subsequent events

The coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) was first identified in December 2019 in Wuhan, the capital of China's Hubei province. Since that time COVID-19 spread across China and the world and on 11 March 2020 the World Health Organization (WHO) officially declared COVID-19 a pandemic.

While the spread of the disease to the sub-Saharan African (SSA) countries where the Fund invests was initially slower than to other parts of the world, by the end of the first quarter 2020 a number of countries in SSA were implementing restrictions on the mobility of their citizens and on operation of businesses. These restrictions were implemented to varying degrees to help control the spread of the disease in countries where most public healthcare systems are very underdeveloped. The results of these measures have varied from country to country, but for a number of SSA's larger economies it has created severe disruption to personal activities and economic activity across most sectors. At this time, it is not possible to predict the duration of these mitigating actions nor the full economic effect on the Fund's partner lending institutions (PLIs) and the Fund itself.

As disclosed within Note 2.4.7 and Note 3 the Fund assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses (ECLs), which are composed of the probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD) and exposure at default (EAD) taking into account several different factors related to credit risk and country risk relative to the underlying debt instruments. While these factors are reviewed regularly, they have not been adjusted at 31 December 2019 to take into account the potential effects of COVID-19 as there was no indication that it would be needed: none of the countries in which the Fund invests had been affected by COVID-19 and none of the Fund's PLIs had provided notice that they were affected by COVID-19 or expected to be in the future. Indeed, all financial obligations owing to the Fund on performing loans had been paid as of the date of the preparation of these financial statements. Given the inherent uncertainties surrounding the pandemic, it is not practicable at this time to determine the impact of COVID-19 on the Fund or to provide a quantitative estimate of this impact.

Accordingly, given the aforementioned reasons, the Fund considers the emergence and spread of COVID-19 to be a non-adjusting post balance sheet event at 31 December 2019 that has not impeded its ability to operate on a going concern basis. Furthermore, the fair value measurements and ECLs do not reflect the possible credit losses related to COVID-19.

Regional MSME Investment Fund for Sub-Saharan
Africa S.A., SICAV-SIF

Supplementary Information

As at 31 December 2019

Number of Shares Outstanding	31/12/2019	31/12/2018
Number of shares outstanding at the beginning of the year:		
Class A	377.049	257.049
Class B	1,242.813	1,242.813
Class C	1,117.091	1,117.091
Number of shares issued during the year:		
Class A	60,000	120.000
Class B	403.286	-
Class C	-	-
Number of shares redeemed during the year:		
Class A	-	-
Class B	(864.467)	-
Class C	-	-
Number of shares outstanding at the end of the year:		
Class A	437.049	377.049
Class B	781.632	1,242.813
Class C	1,117.091	1,117.091

Net Asset Value per Share

Class of shares	31 December 2019	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Class A	100,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00
Class B	25,000.00	25,000.00	25,000.00
Class C	50,742.13	49,483.07	56,508.06